The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong Dollars (“HK$”),

which is the same as the functional currency of the Company.

(d)	 Restatement

During the year ended 31 December 2014, the management reviewed the nature

of the Group’s income – warranty claims and decided to classify such income as

revenue. Previously such income was included as other income. Warranty claims

represent income generated from servicing of motor vehicles which are ordinary

activities of the Group and accordingly, it is more appropriate to classify such

income as revenue under “servicing of motor vehicles and sales of auto parts”. As

a result, warranty claims income for the three months and nine months ended 30

September 2014 amounting to HK$16,073,000 and HK$42,882,000 respectively

have been reclassified from other income to revenue in the comparatives of the

condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income. The restatement has no financial impact to the net profit and total

comprehensive income for the previous period.

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

As previously

stated Reclassification As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Three months ended 30 September 2014

Revenue 92,410 16,073 108,483

Other income 28,105 (16,073) 12,032

Nine months ended 30 September 2014

Revenue 251,796 42,882 294,678

Other income 77,962 (42,882) 35,080

THIRD

QUARTERLY

REPORT

2015

7

2.	 REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME

The Group recognised revenue by category as follows:

(Unaudited)

Three months ended

30 September

(Unaudited)

Nine months ended

30 September

2015 2014 2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Restated) (Restated)

Revenue

Sales of motor vehicles 32,189 14,123 89,599 17,308

Technical fee income 6,721 7,359 20,748 19,542

Servicing of motor vehicles

  and sales of auto parts 93,041 87,001 267,881 257,828

131,951 108,483 378,228 294,678

Other income

Car rental income 6,874 6,001 20,186 17,584